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Honorable William E. Shinn, Jr.

Morgan County Attorney

Harris, Caddell & Shanks

Post Office Box 2688

Decatur, Alabama  35602-2688
County Commissions – Counties – Employees, Employers, Employment – Appointing Authorities – County Government Modernization Act
Section II of the General Provisions of the Morgan County Alabama Personnel Policy Manual, regarding the appointment of the chief and deputy chief administrative officers by the chairman of the Morgan County Commission, does not conflict with sections 11-3-18 and 11-3-20 of the Code of Alabama.
Dear Mr. Shinn:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Morgan County Commission.
QUESTION


Is it still legal for the chairman of the Morgan County Commission to appoint chief and deputy chief administrative officers who serve at the pleasure of the chair?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states as follows:

The Morgan County Commission histori​cally provided for two unclassified positions known originally as County Administrator and Deputy County Administrator.  Each of these employees was appointed by, and was to serve at the pleasure of, the Chairman of the Morgan County Commission (“Commission”).  They were to perform such duties as might be assigned by the Commission and the Chair.  When the Com​mission developed job descriptions for county employees in 1995, it provided descriptions for the administrators, copies of which I am enclos​ing.  The descriptions did not designate the appointing authority for the positions, but the written Morgan County Alabama Personnel Policy Manual adopted by the Commission clearly provided that the administrators were considered “unclassified and [were to] serve at the pleasure of the elected officials by whom they were appointed,” such being the Chair for the administrators.  Morgan County Alabama Personnel Policy Manual, General Provisions, at 2 (adopted July 10, 2005).

On June 14, 2007, the Governor approved the enactment of Act 2007-488, which has been referred to as the County Government Moderni​zation Act.  Among other things, the act added section 11-3-18 to the Code of Alabama.  That section provides that “[a] county commission may employ a chief administrative officer, who shall carry out the administrative duties of the county and shall perform all of the following duties:”  (Hereafter appear five separate sub​sections describing the duties of this officer and a sixth subsection that requires the officer to “[p]erform any other duties as may be assigned from time to time and under procedures estab​lished by the county commission.”  Ala. Code § 11-3-18(6) (2008) (emphasis added)).  To my knowledge, this is the first time Alabama law has expressly authorized the employment of a county administrator.


By resolution adopted on September 11, 2007, the Commission, citing as the reason to be “in accordance with State of Alabama Legislative House Bill 139” (which became Act 2007-488), changed the job titles County Administrator and Deputy County Administrator to Chief Adminis​trative Officer and Deputy Chief Administrative Officer.  A certified copy of that resolution is attached.


Act 2007-488 rewrote section 11-3-18, which had provided for the duties of the chairman of the county commission, to provide for the employment by the commission of a chief administrative officer, and the officer’s duties.  Although the section does not address a deputy chief administrator, this Office has consistently recognized the inherent authority of certain public officials, such as county commissioners, to hire employees or contract to fulfill the officials’ duties.  See the following opinions:

· Honorable Prince Darius Chestnut, Greene County Attorney, dated July 23, 2009, A.G. No. 2009-093 (coroner may contract to trans​port and store bodies); 
· Honorable James E. Turnbach, Attorney, Etowah County Commis​sion, dated March 17, 2008, A.G. No. 2008-061) (sheriff may con​tract to feed prisoners); 
· Honorable James E. Turnbach, Etowah County Attorney, dated June 14, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00239 (county may hire personnel to feed prisoners); and

· Honorable Roy Smith, Member, Alabama Senate, dated January 26, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00111 (county may hire employees or contract to collect new tax).
Section 11-3-18 must be read with section 11-3-20 of the Code of Alabama, which provides for the chair to preside at commission meetings.  Ala. Code § 11-3-20 (2008).  The act also shifted the chair’s duties from section 11-3-18 to section 11-3-20 and further developed those duties.  The list of duties now includes the following:  “To perform other duties as required by law or determined appropriate by the county commission pur​suant to resolution duly adopted by a majority of the members of the county commission.”  Ala. Code § 11-3-20(b)(5) (2008).  

This Office has stated that the authority to hire and fire, “unless specifically set out in a statute, is a nondelegable duty.  Opinion to Honorable Kelly Westbrook, Executive Director of the State Board of Cosmetology, dated May 29, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00225; Opinion to Captain W. J. Diffley, Executive Director, USS Alabama Battleship Com​mission, dated March 29, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00223; see also, Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation v. Bendolph, 808 So. 2d 54 (Ala. Civ. App. 2001).”  Opinion to Honorable Mike Ball, Member, House of Representatives, dated October 15, 2010, A.G. No. 2011-001, at 2.  The Diffley opinion, however, qualified this proposition in considering a sta​tutory scheme similar to that of the county commission and chair.  That opinion reasoned as follows:
It should be noted that Section 41-9-343 pro​vides that the Battleship Commission may create an executive committee with such powers as the full Commission deems advisable.  Thus, the Commission has statutory authority to delegate to the executive committee any power and authority it deems advisable bounded only by the specific exceptions set out in Section 41-9-343.  Since the limitations imposed on the Commission’s ability to delegate does not include the hiring and termi​nation of employees[,] it is the opinion of the Attorney General that the executive committee, upon a proper delegation by the full Commis​sion, has the authority to hire, fire and accept the resignations of employees.
Diffley, at 2 (emphasis added).

Section 11-3-20(b)(5) places no restrictions on the Commission’s authority to delegate duties to the chairman.  Consistent with the Diffley opinion, the Commission may authorize the chair to hire and fire the chief and deputy chief administrative officers.  Therefore, section II of the General Provisions of the Morgan County Alabama Personnel Policy Manual, regarding the appointment of those positions by the chair, does not conflict with sections 11-3-18 and 11-3-20 of the Code of Alabama.
CONCLUSION


Section II of the General Provisions of the Morgan County Alabama Personnel Policy Manual, regarding the appointment of the chief and deputy chief administrative officers by the chairman of the Morgan County Commission, does not conflict with sections 11-3-18 and 11-3-20 of the Code of Alabama.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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